2
(P
THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA
IN THE TAX APPEALS TRIBUNAL AT KAMPALA

APPLICATION NO. 63 OF 2018

SMILE COMMUNICATIONS (UGANDA) LIMITED ::::::iziiizzizin APPLICANT
VERSUS
UGANDA REVENUE AUTHORITY :nnnininiiniiziii: RESPONDENT

respondenw%ald
appllqg"@mnf _
<

lliation meeting on 14t December 2020, it was resolved that the
applicant is entitled to*a tax credit of Shs. 231,228,389 which has not been paid. The
applicant is entitled to input VAT of Shs. 258,801,054. The applicant is entitled to
281,823,435 that was wrongly charged by the respondent as VAT on shared services.

Following a reco

The total agreed refund was Shs. 771,852,878, subject to reconciliation of the
applicant’s tax ledger. The applicant was not entitled to input VAT of Shs. 437,883,299.
The applicant conceded that it erroneously contested Shs. 917,690,843 instead of
Shs. 777,704,105. The applicant conceded to only a tax liability of Shs. 495,880,670.
The applicant also conceded to having erroneously contested Shs. 113,755,199
instead of Shs. 96,402,711 as VAT levied for financial services. The applicant

1|Page



conceded to Shs. 96,402,711. The parties agreed to adjust the Withholding tax claim
from Shs. 648,752,061 to 589,774,601

The following issues were agreed by the parties in the memorandum for determination.

1. Whether the applicant is entitled to a refund of Withholding tax of Shs.
589,774,601 levied by the respondent on interest paid by the applicant on
foreign loans.

2. Whether the applicant is entitled to a refund of interest that was levied on the
outstanding Withholding tax by the respondent? _

3. What remedies are available to the parties?
The applicant was represented by Mr. Tom M era, while the
respondent by Mr. Ronald Baluku, Mr. George ali Alidekki.
ding tax imposed

pplicant contends that

" ty of Shs. 1,505,172,638 leaving a tax credit of Shs.
applicant. The said amount was subject to other tax
pondent paid Shs 1,189,022,475 leaving a balance of Shs.

fter the applicant filed this application seeking to recover Shs.

liabilities and the'{
231,228,389. There
2,718,296,159.3 from the respondent on grounds that it was wrongly deducted. After

reconciliation meetings the respondent agreed to refund Shs. 771,852,878.

In respect of the outstanding dispute, the witness testified that the applicant together
with Smile Telecoms Holdings Ltd, Smile Communications Tanzania Ltd and Smile
Communications Nigeria Ltd executed loan agreements with a) Export Credit Agency
of Sweden and Belgian Office National Du Ducrioe for US$ 195,000,000. The

applicant had a borrowing limit of US$ 24,000,000. b) Development Bank of South
2|Page




Africa (DBSA) for US$ 50,000,000. The applicant had a borrowing limit of US$
7,875,000 c) Industrial Development Corporation for US$ 20,000,000 with the
applicant having a borrowing limit of US$ 3,000,000 d) Government Employees
Pension Fund (PIC) US$ 50,000,000 with the applicant having a borrowing limit of
US$ 8,250,000. The witness testified that in 2016 and 2017 the applicant paid interest
of Shs. 6,487,520,616.28 on the said loans. The respondent levied withholding tax of
10% and deducted Shs. 648,752,061. In a reconciliation meeting it was mutually
agreed to adjust the tax to Shs. 589,774,601.

The witness contended that the loans are debenturesfinde . 2(r) of the Income Tax

outside Uganda through African Export ed that the
debentures were issued to a public security agen ank for the

that deber ‘ ; . ibunal interpreted “widely issued” to mean a lot
of pe ppli S at the debentures were distributed to it by many
diverse finapneial ir L TF included numerous entities as stated above.

In reply, the res dent submitted that S. 83 of the Income Tax Act provides that
debentures should be”widely issued. The respondent cited Practice Note of 2006
which provides guidance on “widely issued”. It requires that the debenture must have
been issued to a reasonable number of people, to several investors, as a result of
negotiations for the loan in a public forum. The respondent contended that the issue
of debentures should therefore be non-exclusive and preferably in a capital market
arrangement that caters for public involvement. The respondent also cited Afgri
Uganda Ltd. v Uganda Revenue Authority (supra) where the Tribunal stated that
the debenture has to be issued to different individuals, the public. The respondent

contended that five individuals do not amount to public.

vvslpage



As regards interest on withholding tax, the respondent cited S. 39(2) of the Tax
Procedure Code Act which provides that interest shall be refunded to a person to the
extent that the principal amount to which the interest relates is found not to have been
payable. The respondent contended that the applicant is not entitled to a refund on
the interest levied on the outstanding withholding tax.

In rejoinder, the applicant contended that the Practice Note's interpretation of the term

‘widely issued” and the conditions stipulated thereunder,

are not provided under the

Income Tax Act. The applicant cited Afgri Ugand: Ltd. v Uganda Revenue

of the Tribunal.
The applicant

eetings. They agreed on the issue of the VAT
on interest paid abroad remained unresolved.
Scheduling memo. Some of the tax disputes were
o of the applicant’s tax ledger. No evidence was adduced

The first dispute on VAT refundable was in respect of VAT paid by the applicant on
importation of goods. This was not among the issues agreed by the parties for trial.
The VAT refund in dispute was Shs. 446,937,250. The second dispute is in respect of
a VAT refund of Shs. 249,747,105 which the respondent rejected on the ground that
the suppliers did declare and pay output VAT. The third dispute is in respect of a VAT
amount the applicant wrote of Shs. 917,690,843 for services which were not rendered.

The respondent disallowed the write-off. The Tribunal already noted that in the Joint
4|Page




Scheduling Memo the parties agreed on what input VAT the applicant was entitled to.
It was also agreed that the applicant was not entitled to VAT of Shs. 437,883,299. The
applicant does not seem to be interested in pursuing them. Therefore, the tribunal will
not dwell on the VAT refunds claimable but address the issues which constitute the
fourth dispute.

The fourth dispute is in respect to the applicant's claim for a refund of Shs.
648,752,061 which it alleges were wrongly deducted by the respondent as Withholding

tax on interest on loans paid by the applicant for financial services to foreign lenders.

In the joint Scheduling Memo it was agreed that the ant adjusts the Withholding

tax claim from Shs. 648,752,061 to Shs. 589,774,601

dividend, interest, royalty, rent, natur neqt;or management charge from
sources in Uganda” @ . |
Income is derived from, e rS. f the Income Tax Act which
reads:

capital for the a eh carried on business in Uganda. Therefore, any interest
payable or paid woulghbe or is sourced from Uganda.
The applicant contended that the interest payable or paid to the financiers abroad is
exempt under S. 83(5) of the Income Tax Act, which reads:

“Interest paid by a resident company in respect of debentures is exempt from tax under

this Act where the following conditions are satisfied —

(a) the debentures were issued by the company outside Uganda for the purpose of

raising a loan outside Uganda;

5|Pagé



(b) the debentures were widely issued for the purpose of raising funds for use by the
company in a business carried on in Uganda or the interest is paid to a bank or a
financial institution of a public character; and

(c) the interest is paid outside Uganda.”

The applicant argued that the interest paid was widely issued for the purpose of raising
funds for use by the applicant. The respondent cited its Practice Note. In Afgri
Uganda Ltd. v Uganda Revenue Authority TAT 18 of 2019, the Tribunal held that
the Practice Note did not bind taxpayers. We do not see any reason to deviate from
that ruling.

In Afgri Uganda Ltd. v Uganda Revenue Authorit
S. 83(5)(b) of the Income Tax Act, which is.in contenti

he Tribunal notes the loan agreements between
rs involved about five parties, Export Credit Agency of
Sweden and Belgjapn Office National Du Ducrioe, Development Bank of South Africa
(DBSA), Industrial

Pension Fund (PIC) and the applicant and its related companies. Our plain

2velopment Corporation and the Government Employees

understanding of the word “public” is that four or five financiers, the applicant and its
related companies cannot constitute a community. The loan agreements between the
said parties cannot be considered as debentures widely issued. Therefore, the interest
that the applicant paid was not exempt and it should have withheld tax.

6|Page



The Tribunal having found that the applicant was liable to pay Withholding tax then the
penal interest which the respondent levied was due. The quantum was not challenged.
S. 39 of the Tax Procedure Code Act provides:
“1. Interest payable on unpaid tax under a tax law shall be collected by the
Commissioner in accordance with this Act as if it were unpaid tax,
2. Interest paid by a person under subsection 1 shall be refunded to the person to the
extent that the principal amount to which the interest relates is found not to have
been payable.”

The applicant did not pay the principal tax at the due time attracting penal interest. The

respondent was justified to offset the penal interest dugfagainst any input VAT claim.

The Tribunal therefore holds that
1) The applicant was rightfully assessed
interest paid abroad.

MEMBER

yd -
l\”% SiMoN  KAMUAI HA
ORA:

: 7| pag e



